
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £01.60 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:   
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Wednesday, 17 January 2024 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations).  

 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 8 

 To receive for approval the minutes of 14/12/23.  

 

4.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-25 to 2027-28 
   

9 - 80 

 Invitees: 
 
Councillor Huw David – Leader of Council 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
Health 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources and Legal 
Councillor Rhys Goode - Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration 

 
Mark Shephard - Chief Executive  
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Performance and Change  
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer - Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
 

Public Document Pack



Deborah Exton – Deputy Head of Finance  
Martin Morgans - Head of Partnership Services  
Christopher Morris - Finance Manager – Social Services & Wellbeing / Chief Executive’s 
Directorate 
 
 

5.  Conclusions and Recommendations  
 
 

 

6.  Urgent Items    
 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 

accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643696. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
H T Bennett 
F D Bletsoe 
P Davies 
RM Granville 

S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes 
M Jones 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

T Thomas 
G Walter 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor A Williams – Chairperson 
 

 
Present Virtually 

 
H T Bennett 
F D Bletsoe 

RM Granville 
S J Griffiths 

M L Hughes 
AJ Williams 

RL Penhale -Thomas 
T Thomas 

 

     
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
P Davies and M Jones 
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Shephard 
Carys Lord 
Lindsay Harvey 
Claire Marchant 
Janine Nightingale 
Kelly Watson 
Alex Rawlin 
Kate Pask 
Martin Morgans 
Philip O’Brien 

Chief Executive 
Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Corporate Director - Education and Family Support 
Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Corporate Director - Communities 
Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
Corporate Policy & Public Affairs Manager 
Corporate Improvement Officer - Performance 
Head of Partnership Services 
Group Manager Transformation and Customer Services 

Zoe Edwards Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager 
Meryl Lawrence        Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny   
Stephen Griffiths        Interim Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
 
 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 

 

Invitees 
 
Councillor HJ David 
Councillor J Gebbie 
Councillor H Williams 
Councillor J Spanswick 
Councillor JP Blundell 
Councillor N Farr 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources and Legal 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Environment 
Cabinet Member for Education 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Wellbeing 

 

  
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 
 

94. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of 23 October 2023 were approved as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 December 2023 

 
 

95. Quarter 2 Performance 2023-24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: Following detailed consideration and discussions with Cabinet Members and Officers the 
Committee made the following Recommendations: 
 

1. That Directorates complete the narrative section of their Performance Dashboards as completely as 
possible, to demonstrate where corrective actions are in place, what is being done in mitigation or 
to remove barriers. 
 

2. That following discussion of examples where the same narrative had been reported for more than 
one commitment, or for both Progress this Period and Next Steps for the same commitments, 
consideration be given to how the next steps and actions can be collated into an action plan for 
ongoing monitoring.  
 

P
age 4



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 

 

3. That Local Members be invited to a Briefing Session for those interested in Self Build Homes 
opportunities and be requested to identify any potential land for sites in their communities. 
 

4. That better links and working together regarding tree planting with Town and Community Councils 
be referred to the Town and Community Council Forum as an item for discussion. 
 

5. That the existing number of Blue Flag beaches and Green Flag parks be added to those PIs for the 
Quarter 3 Dashboard if they are within the correct period or clarified in the narrative if not, and that 
both these indicators be changed to Annual Indicators. 
 

6. That the Committee write a letter to the Welsh Minister for Finance expressing that national policy 
commitments be fully funded both in terms of capital funding and ongoing revenue funding and that 
core responsibilities should not be diluted by not fully funding national policy commitments, such as 
Active Travel, 20 miles per hour zone, Universal Primary Free School Meals and School 
Modernisation, etc. 

 
Additional Information  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions the Committee requested:  
 

7. That previous Performance Information data for Disabled Facilities Grants be broken down to 

include trend analysis for the next Quarter’s Performance onwards and a briefing paper on the 

progress to date be provided for circulation to COSC Members to provide assurance. 

 
8. The Heronsbridge Inspection Report. 

 
9. An Update on the number of CATs progressing and the stages from the latest monthly spreadsheet 

report. 
 

Date Decision Made 14 December 2023 
 

 
 
 
 

96. Engagement and Participation Strategy 
 

 

P
age 5



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: Following detailed consideration and discussions with Cabinet Members and Officers, the 
Committee made the following Recommendations:  
 

10. The Committee acknowledged the aims and objectives of the draft strategy and highlighted that 

how to address the following issues should be included in an action plan for how the Strategy will 

be implemented and monitored:  

- The website is not the easiest to navigate 

- The number of clicks from the home page to the Agenda for meetings 

- Who to follow via social media and how often social media is used 

- What is planned to ensure effectiveness in engaging with the public through visual content 

rather than just written content  

- The low number of E petitions being received since May 2022 

- How to encourage public to observe meetings and engage 

- How to measure levels of engagement and the impact of consultation 

- How to engage with children and young people 

 
11. That following the consultation the Action Plan developed for the strategy be added to the Forward 

Work Programme at the appropriate time, to monitor progress of the implementation. 

Additional Information  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions the Committee requested:  
 

12. The Peer Review report on Communications. 

13. Statistics for call rates and answering times and identification of the busy and less busy calling 

times.  

Date Decision Made 
 

14 December 2023 

 
 

97. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: The Committee approved its FWP in Appendix A subject to the additions and amendments 
listed below, noted the FWPs for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees in Appendix C, D and E, 
and noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheets to track responses to the Committees’ 
recommendations made at previous meetings in Appendices B, F, G and H:  
 

P
age 6



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 

 

a. The Committee agreed to review whether to add a future report on Disabled Facilities Grants to 
their FWP or refer it to SOSC 3 for consideration, after receipt of the briefing paper on progress to 
date, requested in 7 above. 
 

b. The Committee noted that the Blue Badge Public Consultation was scheduled to take place in 
Autumn 2023 in the response provided to 24 July2023 Recommendations Monitoring and asked for 
an update on the response to be requested.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 December 2023 

 
 

98. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 December 2023 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link for Part One and this link for Part Two.  
  
The meeting closed at 13:55.  
 
  

P
age 7

https://www.youtube.com/embed/ric643AYDQ8
https://www.youtube.com/embed/_HCGVNCy-s4


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
17 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-25 TO 2027-28 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

DEBORAH EXTON 
DEPUTY HEAD OF FINANCE 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The budget setting process is outlined within the Council’s 
Constitution and Financial Procedure Rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets 

out the spending priorities for the Council for the next 4 

years alongside a detailed budget for 2024-25. 

• The report outlines the financial, legislative and policy 

context within which the draft budget has been prepared 

alongside more detailed information on the services to 

be provided by the Council over the period of the MTFS. 

• The proposed MTFS is driven by the Council’s 13 MTFS 

principles, and has been developed by Cabinet and 

Corporate Management Board, taking into account 

discussions with the Budget Research and
[...]
nity assessment of learning disabilities has identified areas where practice 
and commissioning in a strength based, outcome focused, way will also mitigate 
budget overspends. A learning disability transformation plan has been developed 
and actions are being progressed through a programme to right-size and right-price 
care packages and transform day time occupation. Work is also progressing to reset 
reablement and significantly reduce the number of people who progress to a long 
term package of care and support at home without having the opportunity to 
maximise their independence and for the care package to be right-sized, prior to 
commencing a long term service. 
 
The supply side costs for commissioned care providers (domiciliary, residential and 
nursing) linked to inflation (food and fuel are particularly impactful), the need to 
increase the pay of staff to compete with retail and hospitality, and the increased 
reliance on agency staff (particularly registrant nurses), have meant that some 
councils have reported having to look at applying across the board increases in their 
fees during the past year. Across the UK a small number of providers are facing 
financial difficulties and there is market exit probability in both adult and children’s 
services which will place more pressure on Council budgets as the Council will 
always be a safety net provider in such circumstances.  

 
The strategy for the next few years is to embed strength-based practice and support 
individuals and families to live their best lives, remodelling the way we work in order 
to deliver outcome focused services and approaches which enable people to 
maximise their independence and families to stay together with targeted support 
where needed, whilst progressing commissioning strategies and workforce plans 
which ensure the right person provides the right intervention and support in the most 
timely and preventative way. The Signs of Safety model of practice in children’s 
social
[...]
lion, and in respect of homelessness and home to school 
transport. The quarter 3 revenue budget monitoring report is also being presented 
to Cabinet on 16 January 2024, providing details on the reasons for the main over 
and under spends.  

 
3.8 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024-25 to 2027-28 
 
3.8.1   This section of the report sets out the proposed MTFS for the Council for the next 

four financial years, based on the latest information available from Welsh 
Government. It does not include fixed funding, expenditure or activity projections, 
but sets best, worst and most likely scenarios for the resources that will be available. 
The MTFS is reviewed regularly and amended as additional information becomes 
available, with the detail for future years being developed over the period of the 
strategy. 

 
3.8.2  The development of the MTFS 2024-25 to 2027-28 is led by Cabinet and Corporate 

Management Board (CMB) and takes into account auditors’ views, the 
recommendations of the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel (BREP), views of 
scrutiny and issues arising during 2023-24, underpinned by the ongoing aim to 
embed a culture of medium term financial planning closely aligned with corporate 
planning.  

 
3.8.3  Implementation of the MTFS will continue to be led by Cabinet and CMB, supported 

by financial and performance data. Cabinet and CMB will seek to ensure that it is 
widely understood by internal stakeholders (Members, employees and Unions) and 
external stakeholders (citizens, businesses and partners).  

 
3.9 MTFS Principles 
 
3.9.1  As well as consideration of future income and expenditure scenarios, the MTFS 

provides a set of clear principles which drive the budget and spending decisions 
over 2024-2028 and which Members and others can examine and judge the 
Council’s financial performance against. The thirteen MTFS principles are: 

 
1. There will be a “One-Council” approach to the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy with a view on long

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor A Williams – Chairperson 
 
F D Bletsoe M Jones   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

H T Bennett P Davies RM Granville S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes T Thomas G Walter AJ Williams 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RL Penhale-Thomas 
 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor Huw David    Leader of Council 
Councillor Jane Gebbie   Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services Health 
Councillor Hywel Williams   Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources and Legal 
Councillor Rhys Goode   Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration 

 
Mark Shephard    Chief Executive  
Carys Lord     Chief Officer - Finance, Performance and Change  
Kelly Watson     Chief Officer - Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
 
Deborah Exton    Deputy Head of Finance  
Martin Morgans    Head of Partnership Services  
Christopher Morris    Finance Manager – Social Services & Wellbeing / Chief Executive’s Directorate 
 
 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 

 

Officers: 
 

Laura Griffiths 
Joanne Norman 
Alex Rawlin 
Rachel Keepins 

Group Manager – Legal and Democratic Services 
Group Manager – Budget Management 
Corporate Policy & Public Affairs Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 

Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Stephen Griffiths 
 

Interim Scrutiny Officer/ Democratic Services Officer – Committees 
 

 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 
 

100. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee dated 14 December 
2023, be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 January 2024 

 
 

101. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-25 to 2027-28 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Cabinet Members and Officers, the Committee 
made the following Recommendations:  
 
1. The Committee recommended that communication with the public be improved using as many different 

means as possible and that a simple pie chart graphic be distributed to residents of the borough 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 

 

identifying where funding comes from and how it is spent. 

2. The Committee recommended that there should be an in person option for the Budget consultation and 

other mechanisms and different communications tools used to reach people who are digitally excluded, 

having regard to concerns expressed by residents who felt disenfranchised as they were unable to 

access an online budget consultation. 

3. The Committee requested a list of all services the Council provides to residents, businesses, 

whomever, including whether they have a level of statutory element or are completely non statutory, 

understanding that it is a significant piece of work but providing sufficient detail to feed into the Budget 

Research and Evaluation Panel (BREP) for next year’s Budget considerations and the need to identify 

future savings for the next few years while understanding the impact of potential changes on residents. 

The Committee recommended that the future BREP process could then sit upon that registry of 

services to inform decisions going forward.  

4. Following discussions regarding the remit of the BREP and the Capital Programme and that a revised 

Capital Programme would be considered by Council in February, the Committee proposed that next 

year the Capital Programme should form part of the BREP process in order to look at the detail and 

sufficiently scrutinise, and also asked whether the Terms of Reference of BREP could be amended by 

the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC) to redefine the remit for the next year.  

The Committee welcomed the response from the Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR, and 
Corporate Policy that BREP was quite unique to Bridgend and it was not as straightforward as COSC 
deciding what BREP could do, there was a process and other options could be looked at to see if there 
was something more workable but would need to be taken away and some proposals developed to put 
to the relevant body to make a determination.  

 
5. Following discussion regarding staffing reductions across multiple areas of main Council back office 

services, the Committee requested a qualitative impact assessment of all those changes taken 

together to understand the impact of this reduction in head count and the significant longer term 

impact, and welcomed the Chief Executive’s response of the need to reflect on how achievable it would 

be and that he would discuss with colleagues about whether this could be done. 

6. The Committee recommended that potential income generation opportunities from sharing services be 

actively explored, proactively offering the Authority’s services where there is potential for income to be 

generated, to mitigate against some of the future budget reductions which would be required over the 

course of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 

 

7. The Committee discussed strategic responsibilities that the Authority will be unable to deliver, 

including: 

- Reduced capital receipts reducing the ability to borrow for capital projects, as borrowing is based 

upon ability to pay back. 

- Inability to deliver the Strategic Transport Plan, etc.  

 
a. The Committee recommended that these and other similar risks should be contained in the 

Corporate Risk Register and be properly scrutinised and subject to an objective review of risk 

management to ensure that the risks are being properly analysed and mitigated. 

 
b. The Committee also recommended that operational risk be monitored by the Corporate Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee as the overarching Corporate Scrutiny Committee, in addition to 

monitoring of governance and financial risk by the Governance and Audit Committee.  

 
8. The Committee agreed to defer any additional final recommendations until the meeting of COSC on 30 

Jan 2024, when all Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees would be received. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 January 2024 

 
102. Urgent Items 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 January 2024 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link for Part One and this link for Part Two.   
 
The meeting closed at 13:56.  
 

https://youtu.be/27LQmtmmXYo
https://youtu.be/DWzwzL8y6oM

